

# STATE OF MINNESOTA MUNICIPAL BOARD

Suite 165 Metro Square 7th & Robert Streets St. Paul, Minnesota 55101

August 19, 1983

Rosanne Hansen City Clerk-Treasurer Truman City Hall Truman, Minnesota 56088

Re: Docket Number A-4007

Ordinance Number 83-2

City of Truman

Dear City Clerk:

The Minnesota Municipal Board has now processed and approved the above ordinance in accordance with Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 414, and the Rules of Procedure.

According to law, this annexation ordinance must be filed with the Township Clerk, County Auditor, Secretary of State and the Municipal Board. (Since the ordinance has already been filed with the Municipal Board, no additional copies are required.) We also recommend that you file the ordinance with the County Recorder.

The annexation is final upon the date the ordinance is approved by the Board, which is the date of this letter.

Sincerely,

MUNICIPAL BOARD

Patricia D. Lundy Assistant Director

PDL:sg

cc: Secretary of State
County Auditor
Township Clerk
Attorney
Municipality

STATE OF MINNESOTAL PEPARTMENT OF STATES FILED AUG 2 6 1983

frew anderson thouse Secretary of State

234751

Guman

# ORDINANCE NO. 83-2

An ordinance annexing certain territory and extending the corporate limits of the City of Truman, Martin County, Minnesota.

Be it ordained by the City Council of the City of Truman, Minnesota as follows:

#### SEC. 1

The property hereinafter described abuts upon the corporate limits of the City of Truman, Minnesota and the quantity of land within the boundaries of the land to be annexed constitutes less than 200 acres and all of the property owners of said have petitioned the City Council of the City of Truman, Minnesota, to have such land included within the municipality of the City of Truman, Minnesota; That notice of the petition of Gary Meyer, Richard Eckmann and Patricia Eckmann to annex land to the City of Truman was served upon the chairman of the Westford Town Board on the 26th day of April, 1983, a copy of said petition was served upon Robert Katzenberger, County Auditor for the County Commissioners of Martin County, Minnesota on the 26th day of April, 1983, a copy of said petition was served upon the City Council of the City of Truman on the 26th day of April, 1983 and that a copy of said petition was filed with

the Minnesota Municipal Board on the 26th day of April,
1983; that it will be in the best interest of the municipality
and the territory affected to annex said territory; that said
property is urban in character and subject to annexation pursuant
to Minnesota Statutes 414.033 Subd. 5.

SEC. 2

That said property is located in Martin County, Minnesota, and described as follows, to-wit:

A tract of land in the Southeast Quarter of the Southeast Quarter of Section 4, Township 104 North, Range 30 West, in Martin County, Minnesota, described as follows:

Commencing at the Southwest corner of the Southeast Quarter of Section 4, Township 104 North, Range 30 West, in Martin County, Minnesota; thence North 90 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds East (assumed bearing) along the South line of the Southeast Quarter a distance of 1717.19 feet to the point of beginning; thence continuing North 90 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds East along the South line of the Southeast Quarter a distance of 500.14 feet; thence North 0 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds East a distance of 183.00 feet; thence South 90 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds West a distance of 500.14 feet; thence South 0 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds West a Distance of 183.00 feet to the point of beginning. Subject to an easement for public roadway right-of-way along the South line of the Southeast Quarter of Section 4.

Said tract contains 2.101 acres including the aforementioned easement and 1.722 acres excluding said easement.

# SEC. 3

That the above-described property is hereby made a part of the City of Truman, Minnesota and that the maps of the City of Truman shall be and hereby are amended to include all of the described property as part of the City of Truman, Minnesota.

SEC. 4

That this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and publication, and the filing of a certified copy with the Minnesota Municipal Board, Martin County Auditor, Secretary of State, Martin County Recorder and the Town Clerk for Westford Township, Martin County, Minnesota.

PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED this 15+ day of

August, 1983.

Harold Wessels, Mayor

ATTEST:

Monte Rohman, Clerk

### CERTIFICATION

I, Monte Rohman, City Clerk for the City of Truman, do hereby certify and attest that the above-described Ordinance No. 83-2 passed, approved and adopted the 1st day of August, 1983 is a true and correct copy of the Ordinance passed.

Dated this 1st day of August, 1983.

Monte Rohman, City Clerk City of Truman

Seal.

## JOHNSON, BERENS & WILSON

ATTORNEYS AT LAW

NEWTON A. JOHNSON
RICHARD D. BERENS
JAMES A. WILSON

ATTORNEYS AT LAW

POI EAST THIRD STREET- P.O. BOX 271

FAIRMONT, MINN. 56031

SHERBURN OFFICE L.M.WHITEHEAD 507-754-5716

August 8, 1983

Secretary of State 180 State Office Bldg. St. Paul, MN 55155

Re: City of Truman, Annexation

Dear Mrs. Growe:

Enclosed herewith and served upon you by mail please find Ordinance No. 83-2 for the City of Truman.

Very truly yours,

James A. Wilson

JAW:sh Enclosure: